J.  Org. Chem. 1989,54,4097-4099 4097
spectra ('H and I3C NMR and mass) of natural indolizidine
223AB. We thank Dr. H. Shindo of Tokyo College of
Pharmacy for helpful discussions in the estimation of the
energy barrier in the nitrogen inversion.
Acknowledgment. We are grateful to Dr. H.-P. Husson
of CNRS for the spectra ('H and 13C NMR and mass) of
(-)-monomorine I and also to Dr. J. W. Daly of NIH and

F i g u r e  3. Proposed biosynthetic pathway from 6,7-
dehydroroyleanone (5) to aegyptinone B (2).
numbering system shown in 1 follows that found in the
abietanes. The absolute configuration shown for 1 and 2
at C-15 (R)  is assumed to be the same as that determined
for the structurally similar cryptotanshinone (3).17
Experimental Section
Physical Analyses. Melting points were determined on a
Koffler hot stage microscope and are uncorrected. IR and UV
spectra were recorded on a Beckman Model 4210 and Pye Unicam
Sp 8-100 UV/VIS spectrophotometers, respectively. MS of the
samples were obtained on a Kratos MS-25 mass spectrometer a t
70 eV and 1 s/decade for low resolution, and a t  70 eV and 3
s/decade for measurements, of exact masses. NMR experiments
were performed on a Nicolet NT-300 WB spectrometer equipped
with 5-mm 'H and 13C NMR single-frequency probes operating
a t  300 and 75.5 MHz, respectively. All 'H NMR chemical shifts
were referenced to internal TMS (0.00 ppm). The homonuclear
2D COSY and NOESY experiments used a delay of 3 s and a
Wdeg pulse of 8 jis. The pulse sequences BILEV and DEPT were
used to obtain 13C NMR spectra. The heteronuclear spin-echo
pulse sequence QUAT14 generated a 13C subspectrum of only
quaternary carbons, which otherwise were difficult to observe in
1. We were unable to use QUAT to determine the quaternary
carbons in 2 due to limited sample size and tautomerization.
QUAT used a 90-deg pulse of 10 ws with a 12-9 delay and 7 = '/ZJ
(3.1 ms) optimized for a J value of 160 Hz. The proton 90-deg
decoupler pulse has been calibrated to 33 ws with a power setting
similar to that used in DEPT. The sensitive 1D long-range
heteronuclear chemical shift correlation experiment
was performed on 1 with a 90-deg carbon pulse of 11 w s  and a
Wdeg proton soft pulse of 10 ms. The experiment was optimized
to observe coupling of 8-14 Hz.
P l an t  Material. Samples were collected from wild plants
growing on the Mediterranean coastal strip 60 km west of Al-
exandria, Egypt. The plants were identified by Professor Dr. L.
Boulos of the National Research Centre, Cairo, Egypt. Voucher
specimens are on deposit in the Department of Pharmacognosy,
Faculty of Pharmacy, Alexandria University.
Extraction and  Isolation. The air-dried powdered roots (1
kg) were extracted with petrol in a Soxhlet apparatus. The residue
(9 g) after removal of the solvent was chromatographed over a
column of silica gel (270 g, Merck, 70-230 mesh). Elution was
performed with petroleum ether CHC13 solvent mixtures; 60
fractions, 200 mL each, were collected. Preparative TLC of each
(14) Bendall, M. R.; Pegg, D. T.; Doddrell, D. M.;Johns, S.R.; Willing,
R. I. J. Chem. SOC., Chem. Commun. 1982, 1138.
(15) Bax, A. J. Magn. Reson. 1984, 57, 314.
(16) Taylor, R. B.; Corley, D. G.; Tempesta, M. S.; Fomum, Z. T.;
Ayafor, J. F.; Wandji, J. J. Nat.  Prod. 1986, 49, 670-673.
(17) Tomita, Y.; Ikeshiro, Y. J. Chem. Soc., Chem. Commun. 1987,
1311-1313.
J. Org. Chem., Vol. 54, No. 17, 1989 4099
of fractions (20-26) and (27-29) using petroleum ether-EtOAc,
82,  afforded successively two minor quinones. Each of fractions